

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director





ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

April 18, 2006

Mr. Denis Brown Shell Oil Products US 20945 S. Wilmington Ave. Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002855, Shell #13-5693, 3600 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the above-referenced site and the report entitled, "Subsurface Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring Report," dated March 27, 2006. The report presents the results of soil and groundwater sampling conducted in January 2006 from eight soil borings and four monitoring wells. The report states that hydrocarbon impact to soil is minimal except in the vicinity of the northwestern dispensers (D-1 and D-2). MTBE was detected in grab groundwater samples collected from boring SB-8 at concentrations of 3,400 micrograms per liter (µg/L) at a depth of 32 feet bgs and 3,800 µg/L at a depth of 50 feet bgs. Boring S-8 and monitoring well MW-8, which was installed in boring SB-8, are downgradient of the USTs and dispensers. A groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-8 also contained MTBE at a concentration of 592 µg/L. The report recommends the continuation of groundwater monitoring on a quarterly basis at the site. ACEH concurs with the continuation of quarterly groundwater monitoring in order to evaluate TPHg and MTBE concentrations in the shallow groundwater and in the deeper interval from 40 to 50 feet bgs. The quarterly groundwater monitoring data are to be used to assess the need for additional site characterization.

We request that you address the technical comments below, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.

#### **TECHNICAL COMMENTS**

- Groundwater Monitoring. The four monitoring wells are to be sampled on a quarterly basis
  and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, BTEX, fuel oxygenates, 1,2dichloroethane, and ethanol. Please present the results of the groundwater sampling in the
  quarterly monitoring reports requested below.
- 2. Vertical Hydraulic Gradient and Vertical Delineation. Well MW-8, which is screened from 40 to 50 feet bgs, is 12 to 20 feet deeper than the other three monitoring wells at the site. Static water levels in well MW-8 are 9 to 10 feet lower than water levels in the other wells, indicating that the vertical hydraulic gradient is likely downward. Additional vertical delineation may be required due to the detection MTBE at a concentration of 3,800 μg/L in the lowest grab groundwater sample, collected at 50 feet bgs from boring SB-8. Please use the quarterly monitoring data to assess fuel hydrocarbon concentrations in the deeper interval

Denis Brown April 18, 2006 Page 2

and the need for additional vertical delineation at the site. Please present this assessment and recommendations no later than the Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2006 requested below.

3. Grab Groundwater Sampling Results. Groundwater samples collected from wells should not be assumed to be, "more accurate indicators of impact to site's groundwater," as stated in the report. Empirical studies as well as three-dimensional numerical simulations have shown that the groundwater samples collected from wells represent groundwater flux from the entire length of the well screen with higher permeability zones having a higher flux. Water entering the well from different zones may have a range of contaminant concentrations. Therefore, the contaminant concentration measured in the sample represents the averaging effects due to vertical mixing throughout the screen interval. In addition, where a well partially penetrates an aquifer, the zone that is monitored extends above and below the screen. groundwater samples are collected from shorter intervals and therefore, typically represent less vertical mixing. The contaminant concentrations measured in grab groundwater samples most likely are accurate with respect to the actual groundwater concentration within the targeted interval of the aquifer. Therefore, the concentrations measured in grab groundwater samples should not be discounted as less accurate when compared to concentrations measured in samples from monitoring wells. The vertical heterogeneity of the aquifer and the vertical distribution of water flowing into a well screen must be considered.

#### **TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST**

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry Wickham), according to the following schedule:

- August 15, 2006 Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 2006
- November 15, 2006 Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2006
- February 15, 2007 Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

#### **ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS**

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions." Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Denis Brown April 18, 2006 Page 3

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic\_reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at <a href="mailto:ierry.wickham@acgov.org">ierry.wickham@acgov.org</a>.

#### PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

#### PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

#### UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

Denis Brown April 18, 2006 Page 4

#### **AGENCY OVERSIGHT**

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to \$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: David Gibbs

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH Jerry Wickham, ACEH

## Alameda County Environmental Cleanup **Oversight Programs** (LOP and SLIC)

ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005

REVISION DATE: December 16, 2005

PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures

SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

#### REQUIREMENTS

Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF) with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.)

It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather

than scanned.

Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.

Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password. Documents with password protection will not be accepted.

Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer

Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#\_Report Name\_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555\_WorkPlan\_2005-06-14)

## **Additional Recommendations**

A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format. These are for use by assigned Caseworker only.

## Submission Instructions

- 1) Obtain User Name and Password:
  - a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload files to the ftp site.
    - Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acgov.org

ii) Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of Alicia Lam-Finneke.

- b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include "ftp PASSWORD REQUEST" and in the body of your request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in Geotracker) you will be posting for.
- Upload Files to the ftp Site

a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org

(i) Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site.

b) Click on File, then on Login As.

o) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)

d) Open "My Computer" on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.

- e) With both "My Computer" and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from "My Computer" to the ftp window.
- 3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to dehloptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.

b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period and entire last name at acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)

c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234 Report Upload)

## Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2006 8:46 AM

To: 'Brown, Denis L SOPUS-OP-COR-H'; Gibbs, David

Subject: RO2855 Shell 3600 Park Blvd Oakland schedule extension

Dave,

Based on your request, the schedule for submittal of a Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report for Case RO2855 at 3600 Park Boulevard in Oakland is extended to March 31, 2006.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone
510-337-9335 Fax
jerry.wickham@acgov.org



DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director





ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

September 22, 2005

Mr. Denis Brown Shell Oil Products US 20945 S. Wilmington Ave. Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. Subject: #13-5693, 3600 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA – Work Plan Approval

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the above-referenced site and the document entitled, "Subsurface Investigation and Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan," dated September 14, 2005. The Work Plan proposes eight borings and monitoring well installation to investigate the lateral and vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater beneath the site. ACEH concurs with the proposed scope of work.

We request that you perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to <a href="mailto:ierry.wickham@acgov.org">ierry.wickham@acgov.org</a>) prior to the start of field activities.

#### **TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST**

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry Wickham), according to the following schedule:

February 16, 2006 – Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

#### **ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS**

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload Instructions." Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB

Denis Brown September 22, 2005 Page 2

adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

#### PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

## PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

#### UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

#### **AGENCY OVERSIGHT**

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to \$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Denis Brown September 22, 2005 Page 3

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: David Gibbs

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH Jerry Wickham, ACEH

File

# ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES

## 1000





DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

July 27, 2005

Mr. Denis Brown Shell Oil Products US 20945 S. Wilmington Ave. Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002855, Shell#13-5689, 3600 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA – Request for Work Plan

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the report entitled, "Dispenser and Piping Upgrade Sampling Report," dated October 15, 2004, prepared for the above referenced site on behalf of Shell by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. The report summarizes the results from soil samples collected on August 20, 2004 during a dispenser upgrade. Soil samples were collected beneath four dispensers at depths of 4 to 5 feet below grade. Soil sample D-1-5,' collected beneath dispenser D-1, contained 180 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and 2.3 mg/kg total xylenes. TPHg was not detected in soil samples collected beneath dispensers 2 and 3 and was detected at 30 mg/kg in the soil sample collected beneath dispenser 4.

The report also includes results from soil samples collected on February 20, 1998 during a previous dispenser upgrade. TPHg was detected at concentrations ranging from 180 to 2,703 mg/kg in three soil samples collected beneath dispensers 1 and 2 in 1998. In addition, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) were detected in all three soil samples collected beneath dispensers 1 and 2. MTBE was detected in 1998 at concentrations ranging from 1.6 up to 49 mg/kg. Based on the ability of MTBE to readily leach to groundwater, the detection of MTBE at relatively high concentrations in soil indicates the potential for groundwater at the site to be contaminated.

Please submit a work plan detailing your proposal to define the extent of soil and groundwater contamination by **September 28, 2005**. This report is being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's (Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the California Water Code.

#### REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

ACEH's case files for the subject site contains only the report entitled, "Dispenser Upgrade Sampling Report," dated October 15, 2004. We request that you submit copies of any other reports you have documenting additional investigation activities or other work related to this UST system/site with the work plan requested below.

Mr. Denis Brown July 27, 2005 Page 2

#### TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry Wickham), according to the following schedule:

• September 28, 2005 - Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

#### LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297.15, the active or primary responsible party for a fuel leak case must inform all current property owners of the site of cleanup actions or requests for closure. Furthermore, ACEH may not consider any cleanup proposals or requests for case closure without assurance that this notification requirement has been met. Additionally, the active or primary responsible party is required to forward to ACEH a complete mailing list of all record fee title holders to the site.

At this time, we require that you submit a complete mailing list of all record fee title owners of the site by **June 27, 2005**, which states, at a minimum, the following:

- A. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:
- OR -
- B. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner for the above site.

(Note: Complete item A if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site landowner, skip item A and complete item B.)

In the future, for you to meet these requirements when submitting cleanup proposals or requests for case closure, ACEH requires that you:

- 1. Notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of any cleanup proposals or requests for case closure;
- 2. Submit a letter to ACEH which certifies that the notification requirement in 25297.15(a) of the Health and Safety Code has been met;
- 3. Forward to ACEH a copy of your complete mailing list of all record fee title holders to the site; and
- 4. Update your mailing list of all record fee title holders, and repeat the process outlined above prior to submittal of any additional *Corrective Action Plan* or your *Request for Case Closure*.

Your written certification to ACEH (Item 2 above) must state, at a minimum, the following:

Mr. Denis Brown July 27, 2005 Page 3

A. In accordance with Section 20297.10(a) of the nealth & Safety Code, I,						
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible						
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. (Check space for applicable						
proposed action(s)):						
cleanup proposal (Corrective Action Plan)						
request for case closure						
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is						
required						
cal agency intention to issue a closure letter						
- OR -						

B. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner for the above site.

(Note: Complete item A if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site landowner, skip item A and complete item B.)

#### PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

#### PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

#### UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please be aware that you may be eligible for reimbursement of the costs of investigation from the California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund). In some cases, a deductible amount may apply. If you believe you meet the eligibility requirements, I strongly encourage you to call the Fund for an application.

Mr. Denis Brown July 27, 2005 Page 4

#### **AGENCY OVERSIGHT**

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to \$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

Jerry Wiekham, P.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Matthew Derby
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH Jerry Wickham, ACEH File RO2855

<u> </u>	CTAGLCETAL	W INAUTHORIZED	RELEASE (LEA	K) / CONTAMINATIO	N SITE REPORT
UNDERGROU	NO STORAGE TA	ELICINGENCY BETTYCER	こくし ししんこうじゅうけんけん さっか	ON BUT DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY	AND A DESCRIPTION OF THE ACTOR
ERCENCY	PEPORT DEEN FLED?	☐ YES ⊠ NO	HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I	SE ONLT HAVE DISTRIBUTED THIS INFORM THE INSTRUCTION SHEET ON TH	E NOX PAGE OF THIS FORMS
YES NO	CASE				90.6
9 7 41	0147	PHONE	MARKET STATE OF THE STATE OF TH	SKENATURE	1-
NAME OF HEDNEUM	Petryna	(55%	695-9306	paren Er 1	erema
G REPRESENTING WARROPERATOR W MORNING BOARD Shall Oil Products US					
LOCALAGEN	Wilming		Carson	C.	A 90510
			CONTACT PERSON		ALVADE STATE
NAME COLLEGE	on Enterprise	Consolount		dryns	(559)695-9306
Shell Oil	5. Wilmins		Cason		A 90810
70945	BTPSTET		CPENATOR CPENATOR		PHONE
FACILITY NAME OF A	prandad Sa	runce Station			1 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
AODRESS			Oakk	nd Alar	pours 94610
	Perk Bon		esty.		
OROSS STREET	tham Rose	Ļ			PHONE
TOTAL ASSENCY			CONTACT PERSON	MATTHEWS	(5/0) 239-23%
E REGIONAL BOARD	SAN FRACISCO	SERVICES AGENCY			PHONE (570) 622-2358
PEGIONAL BOARD	Whater Guid it	y Control Board	Betty Gr	aham	CHANTITY LOST (CALLOHS)
		NAME			(X) LINKSKOW
C7450	line Constit	WET I'G			TE SINKNOW
C7450 Q2A70AN				SUBSURFACE NONITORN	MUSANCE CONDITION
DATE DISCOVERE	ا عرب ا		HENTORY CONTROL	TOTHER SOIL SAME	oline /Emip Uppres
DATE DISCHARGE  MAS DISCHARGE  WES   VES	1210121			TOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL T	
AWAR I	ા તો તે પ	[2] PHICHOMM	REMOVE CON	CLOSE TANK & FTU	
HAS DISCHARGE	BEEN STOPPED 7 CA	name	REPLACETAN	к Потнея	
SOURCE OF DIS	ALPIGE.	CAUSE		THE HUPTURE FAILURE	SPEL.
E TANK LE	AX (2) U		CORROSION	Theresonan	OTHER
					ATTENDED
SE S UNDET	SIGNATED   SOLE OF	LY GROUNDWATER	DARWING WAT		VELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFEC
CHECK ONE ON	ON TAKEN	PROLIMENARY SITE ASSESSE	TIMEUZ NASCIROW THE	TED POLLUTION	N CHARACTERZATION WILD MONITORING IN PROGRESS
BE THERE	ENG CONFIDUED .	PRELIMINARY BITE ASSESSMENT CO			MIDERWAY
S" REMB	ENTENPLAN		***************************************	WE FREE PRODUCT (FP)	ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATIO
CHECK APPRO	TE COI	EXCAVATE & TREAT (	n [] PUNI	A TREAT OROUNDWATER (GT	
E CAPS	MAKENT BANKER (CB)	HO ACTION REQUIRES	THE	UNIENT AT HOOKUP ORU)	VEHT SOR (VS)
	MERTRACT (ME)	Onex (01)		reported 8-23-0	54.
Soil S	amples colle	of Concembersion	779/45	soppin, Bener	ve ND
Maxim	um recount	1 Benzone: ND	XI tre 3 2.	spem , MTBE :	ND
3 Tomes	corbon repor	ted in the g	asoling ra	not does not	market Coss Streets